1. In December 2018, compared to November 2018, growth in consumption of automated household customers applied to all
household customers, was equal to growth in consumption of 14.1%;

2. In December 2018, compared to November 2018, actual growth in declarations determined comprised 356 thousand
declarations. The increase in the quantity of declarations relates to the fact that customers had declared the consumption
of previous months. Growth in declarations is multiplied by the estimated consumption of prior periods, equal to the
consumption of one average month by one customer (145 KWh), assuming that such behaviour is characteristic of the
customers of smaller objects and reflects their consumption of 2–3 months. The resulting quantity is recognised as
consumption for 2018;

3. The difference between the declared quantity and the quantity assessed in points 1–2 is recognised as the overdeclared
quantity.

The sensitivity analysis of the main assumptions of the assessment of overdeclaration:

Growth in consumption of automated
household customers at 14.1%

If actual growth in consumption was
5%, i.e. 9.1 p. p., lower

If actual growth in consumption was
15%, i.e. 0.9 p. p., higher

Effect on revenue for 2018 (EUR ’000) (1,991) 197

LIETUVOS ENERGIJOS TIEKIMAS UAB, company code 303383884, Žvejų g. 14, LT-09310 Vilnius, Lithuania
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the year ended 31 December 2018
(All amounts in EUR thousands unless otherwise stated)

23

Effect on expenses for 2018 (EUR ’000) (2,476) 245

Effect on pre-tax profit for 2018 (EUR ’000) 485 (48)

Average consumption by an object, related
to the consumption of previous months of
2018 (up to December) and determined
through growth of declarations (145 KWh)

72 KWh, or 0.5 month average
consumption by one object

217 KWh, or 1.5 month average
consumption by one object

Effect on revenue for 2018 (EUR ’000) (2,308) 2,308

Effect on expenses for 2018 (EUR ’000) (2,869) 2,869

Effect on pre-tax profit for 2018 (EUR ’000) 562 (562)

5 Intangible assets

 Intangible assets
identified during

business
combination

Computer
equipment

Patents,
licences,

etc.
 Total

At 31 December 2017
Net book amount at 1 January 2017  -  117  2  119
- Additions -  85  -  85
- Amortisation charge   -  (54)  (1)  (55)
Net book amount at 31 December 2017  -  148  1  149

At 31 December 2017
- Cost -  269  3  272
- Amortisation charge -  (121)  (2)  (123)
Net book amount at 31 December 2017 -  148  1  149

At 31 December 2018
Net book amount at 1 January 2018  -  148  1  149
- Additions -  311  10  321
- Increase on acquisition of a part of business (Note 27) 25,104  -  -  25,104
- Amortisation charge   -  (85)  (2)  (87)
Net book amount at 31 December 2018  25,104  374  9  25,487

- Cost 25,104  580  13  25,697
- Amortisation charge -  (206)  (4)  (210)
Net book amount at 31 December 2018 25,104  374  9  25,487

6 Property, plant, and equipment

 Computer

hardware
Other tangible
fixed assets

Total

Net book amount at 1 January 2017   10  2  12
- Depreciation charge  (7) (1) (8)
Net book amount at 31 December 2017  3 1 4

- Cost  19 5 24
- Accumulated depreciation  (16) (4) (20)
Net book amount at 31 December 2017  3 1 4

Net book amount at 1 January 2018   3 1 4

- Depreciation charge   (3) (1) (4)
Net book amount at 31 December 2018   - - -

- Cost  19 5 24
- Accumulated depreciation  (19) (5) (24)
Net book amount at 31 December 2018  - - -

LIETUVOS ENERGIJOS TIEKIMAS UAB, company code 303383884, Žvejų g. 14, LT-09310 Vilnius, Lithuania
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the year ended 31 December 2018
(All amounts in EUR thousands unless otherwise stated)

24

7 Investments in other companies

The Company’s investments in other companies as at 31 December 2018 included:

  Cost

Impairment
 Carrying

amount

Ownership
interest (%)

Verslo Aptarnavimo Centras UAB 22  -  22  3.75
Technologijų ir Inovacijų Centras UAB 60  -  60  0.91
Total 82  -  82